For purposes of this section, "median individual income" means the median income 
averaged over the preceding three years for the school district, as reported by the 
United States census bureau. 

2. Compensation caps. Subject to collective bargaining under chapter 20: a. Teacher 
salaries shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five percent (175%) of the median 
individual income. b. Teacher-leader salaries shall not exceed two hundred percent 
(200%) of the median individual income. c. Principal salaries shall not exceed three 
hundred percent (300%) of the median individual income. d. Provost salaries shall

[...]

Sec. 6. DISTRICT REORGANIZATION. 

1. Districts with fewer than six hundred (600) enrolled students shall initiate merger 
proceedings under chapter 275 with contiguous districts to reach at least eight 
hundred (800) students. 

2. Districts exceeding seven thousand five hundred (7,500) students shall initiate 
division proceedings under chapter 275. 

3. Reorganized districts shall eliminate redundant administrative costs. 
4. The department of education may grant waivers for geographic or performance-

based hardships to ensure uniformity under Article IX of the Constitution of the